

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

VIRGIL D. "GUS" REICHLER, JR., DAN DOYLE,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**MOTION OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN *AMICUS* BRIEF
AND *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

No. 11-262

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

VIRGIL D. “GUS” REICHLER, JR., DAN DOYLE,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN HOWARDS,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**MOTION OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Claims Under the First Amendment for Retaliatory Arrest Deter Government Officials from Imposing Chilling Effects on Speech..... 4

 A. The First Amendment Protects Against Chilling Effects 4

 B. Retaliatory Arrest Claims Protects Against Chilling Effects 5

 C. Requiring That an Absence of Probable Cause Be Established by a Plaintiff Would Prevent the First Amendment Retaliatory Arrest Claim from Protecting Against Chilling Effects 6

 II. The Freedom of Citizens to Engage and Petition Leaders and Candidates Will Suffer If the Availability of the Retaliatory Arrest Cause of Action Is Restricted 10

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4, 7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	3
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	10
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Leg. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	15
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Howards v. McLaughlin</i> , 634 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2011).....	5, 9, 13
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	4
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4, 15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	5
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	4
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	2
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	2
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	4, 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3056.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 871.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3

Other Authorities

Ed Pilkington, <i>Inside the World of Obama's Secret-Service Bodyguards</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (March 7, 2010), http://www.guardian.co.uk/world/2010/mar/08/obama-secret-service-bodyguards (last visited Feb. 22, 2012).....	14
<i>Rural Bus Tour 2011</i> , The White House, http://www.whitehouse.gov/administration/eop/rural-council/rural-tour-2011 (last visited Feb. 22, 2012).....	12
<i>United States Secret Service: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , United States Secret Service, http://www.secretservice.gov/faq.shtml#faq23 (last visited Feb. 22, 2012).....	14
